

No. 18-1171

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF AFRICAN
AMERICAN-OWNED MEDIA AND
ENTERTAINMENT STUDIOS NETWORKS, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

MILLER BARONDESS, LLP
LOUIS R. MILLER
J. MIRA HASHMALL
DAVID W. SCHECTER
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, California 90067

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
215 Boalt Hall
Berkeley, California 94720
Telephone: (510) 642-6483
echemerinsky@
law.berkeley.edu

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Entertainment Studios Channels	2
B. Allegations of Racial Discrimination	3
C. Procedural History	5
1. The District Court Proceedings.....	5
2. The Ninth Circuit Proceedings	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT APPLIED THE CORRECT PLEADING STANDARD	16
A. This Court Has Already Decided that Burden Shifting Is Appropriate Under Section 1981 and There Is No Basis for Overruling that Precedent	18
1. In <i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , This Court Adopted a Burden Shifting Approach, Rather Than But-For Cau- sation, for Section 1981	18
2. Congress in the Civil Rights Act of 1991 Did Not Change <i>Patterson’s</i> Causation Framework for Section 1981 Cases.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Warrants Following This Court’s Analysis in <i>Patterson</i>	24
4. A Section 1981 Plaintiff Is Not Required to Allege Facts Which Negate Potential Race-Neutral Reasons	26
B. A “Motivating Factor” Pleading Standard Is Consistent with the Text of Section 1981	28
1. A Person Does Not Have the “Same Right” to Contract if His or Her Race Played a Role in the Refusal to Contract.....	28
2. The Text of Section 1981 Does Not Require But-For Causation	31
3. The Legislative History and Statutory Structure Further Undermine the But-For Causation Argument	34
a. The Civil Rights Act of 1866	34
b. The Civil Rights Act of 1991	36
C. The Common Law in 1866 Did Not Require But-For Causation for Intentional Torts	39
D. A “Motivating Factor” Pleading Standard Is Consistent with the Remedial Purpose of Section 1981	44
II. RESPONDENTS ADEQUATELY ALLEGE CAUSATION UNDER ANY STANDARD ...	50
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 92 ER 126 (1703).....	43
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	26
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	36
<i>Body by Cook, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 869 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Brown v. J. Kaz, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2009)	29, 48, 49
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	33
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	37, 38, 45
<i>Civil Rights Cases, The</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	44, 45
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	53
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984)	41, 49
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	21, 23
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	25
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980)	1
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	21, 23
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Exp. Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	50
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara Cty., Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	24
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	27, 49
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004)	19, 23, 37
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	13, 25, 26
<i>Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	22, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of African American-Owned Media</i> <i>v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7, 29
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of African American-Owned Media</i> <i>v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 914 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996)	25
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	25
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	11, 17, 22, 31
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	25
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	33
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	31
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	40
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	28
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	22
<i>Stacy v. Knickerbocker Ice Co.</i> , 84 Wis. 614, 54 N. W. 1091 (1893)	43
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	26, 27
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v.</i> <i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	48
<i>Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (1838)	43
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015)	29
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a)	9, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1981(b)	19, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....	31
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, § 3(4), 105 Stat. 1071	36, 37
